








130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153

155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173

7. Discussion and Action: Approval of the Sewer Divison Budget — FY 2021-2022

II\)/I.r.' Hendershot walked through the Proposed Budget Memo for the FY 2021-2022 Sewer
ivision.

In regards to the Cash Flow, the 2021-2022 budget calls for an appropriation from cash of
$925,366.00.

The proposed budget does not reflect any wage increases for 2021-2022 that may be required by
!abor contracts that have expired, or will expire, prior to the end of 2021-2022. The budget does
include individual step and merit increases, as required, and any increases in longevity pay.

In regards to the Changes in Rates, the revenue forecast contained in the budget includes a usage
rate increase from $5.64/ccf to $6.24/ccf for all customers. The Basic Service Fee is increased
from $23.34/qtr. to $24.38/qtr. for approximately 97% of Sewer Division customers.

In regards to Personnel, the proposed budget includes an increase of 0.6 positions compared to the
2020-2021 budget, to reflect the addition of one fulltime Maintenance Repair Technician due to
the increased equipment demands of the completed Waste Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, and
the elimination of one part-time position at 0.4 positions.

In regards to the Operating Budget, the 2021-2022 revenue forecast reflects a decrease in usage
volume of 2.65% from the 2020-2021 budget volume. This forecast is based on the average of the
Division’s most recent ten-year sales history, minus the projected drop in usage that has occurred
with the closing of the Bristol-Myers Squibb facility. Sales revenue for FY 2021-2022 is
forecasted to be $714,085.00 (10.62%) higher than the 2020-2021 revenue. Operating expenses
are budgeted at $9,260,356.00 which is $912,582.00 or 10.93% higher than the 2020-2021 budget.
The primary contributor to this increase is depreciation on new plant infrastructure associated with
the Waste Water Treatment Plant upgrades.

The Capital Budget for 2021-2022 is projected to be $2,078,850.00 which represents an increase
of $836,450.00 or 67.3%. The primary reason for this increase is the I-91 pump station and force
main project at $1,400,000.

Motion to approve the 2021-2022 Sewer Division Budget
Made by: Mr. Birney

Seconded by: Mr. Rinebold

Votes: 3 ayes

Public Question and Answer Period

Ms. Frer i _iinn questioned if there is a municipality rate breakout for all of the income or is
this mixed in with the budget for commercial business?




174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218

Mr. Naples stated that this is shown on Item No. 8-2 in the section Operating Revenues Sales of

Electr.icity. Tf}is sr.ection gives a breakdown on residential, commercial and industrial, public street
and highway lighting, and public authority.

Mr. Beaumont stated that the Public Authority is the school systems.

Ms. F reeman Quinn inquired on where she could find the documentation and full definition for
Rate #8 in regards to the municipal?

Mr. Naples stated that the rate sheets are available on the Town Website. This breakdown will
define who belongs in the rate, what qualifies you for the rate and the costs associated with that
rate.

Mr. Birney confirmed that the Water and Sewer use charges are posted on the Wallingford Town
Website.

Public Question and Answer Period Closed
8. Discussion and Action: Approval of the Electric Division Budget — FY 2021-2022

Mr. Hendershot walked through the Proposed Budget Memo for the FY 2020-2021 Electric
Division.

The Cash Flow 2021-2022 budget calls for an appropriation from Retained Earnings of
$1,386,537.00 vs. the 2020-2021 budget of $434,969.00 from Retained Earnings.

The proposed budget does not reflect any wage increases for 2021-2022 that result from labor
contracts that have expired, or will expire, prior to the end of 2021-2022. The budget does include
individual step and merit increases, as required, and any increases in longevity pay.

In regards to the Changes in Rates, the revenues in the budget reflect the rates adopted by the PUC
on December 6, 2016 and that have been in effect since July 1, 2019. Any changes in revenues
are based on volume changes and anticipated changes in the Power Cost Adjustment as affected
by power costs. The 2021-2022 budget reflects no changes to personnel levels from those already
reflected in the 2020-2021 budget as of January 31, 2021.

The 2021-2022 operating expenses, when adjusted for purchased power costs are forecasted to
decrease by $242,351.00 or 1.32% from the 2020-2021 budget. (Unadjusted operating expenses
decrease by $787,736.00 or 1.14% vs. the 2020-2021 budget). Net income is forecasted to be
negative at $693,792.00, a decrease of $1,067,068.00 from the 2020-2021 budget.

In regards to the Capital Budget, the funds for the capital projects will come from revenue. The
total proposed capital spending for 2021-2022 is $4,264,641.00, a decrease of $130,479.00 or
2.97% under the 2020-2021 budget.




219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257

259

261
262
263
264

Mr. Buccheri shared the larger projects on the capital side that make up the budget. The Electric
Division is continuing to overhaul an additional substation transformer that is budgeted at
$375,000.00. The Electric Division continues to inspect and replace Distribution Transformers
that make up $240,000.00 of the Budget. The Electric Division is working with Eversource and
the NPCC Directory One Compliance Project doing the transmission line relaying upgrades as
necessary which is budgeted at $120,000.00. The Division has also budgeted $150,000.00 for the
East Street Sub Station Circuit Breaker Replacements.

Motion to approve the 2021-2022 Electric Division Budget
Made by: Mr. Birney

Seconded by: Mr. Rinebold

Votes: 3 ayes

9. Discussion and Action: Approval of the SMARTCHARGE Agreement

Mr. Hendershot reviewed the memo shown as Item No. 9-1 Proposed Smartcharge Rewards
Utilities Agreement and asked if there were any questions.

Mr. Bimey asked for an update as to where the program will go from here?

Mr. Szymanski stated that they will need to make direct contact with the customers to make the
customers aware that this will be available to them. There will be further information posted on
the Town Website for customers to sign up and will also be issued through the newsletter that is
provided in the bills.

Mr. Beaumont questioned, how soon would this program start?
Mr. Szymanski advised within the next couple months.

Motion to approve the SMARTCHARGE Agreement
Made by: Mr. Birney

Seconded by: Mr. Rinebold

Votes: 3 ayes

10. Discussion and Action: Resolution - Ivan

Mr. Buccheri stated that Mr. Ivan has been with the Wallingford Electric Division for over 49
years. Mr. Ivan is well known in Town and treated everyone like family. Mr. Buccheri stated that
Henry will be sorely missed.

Motion to approve the Resolution of Henry Ivan
Made by: Mr. ...rney

Seconded by: Mr. Rinebold

Votes: 3 ayes






311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331

Mr. Hendershot stated that they can aim for the week of March 29 to April 1.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn

Made by: Mr. Birney
Seconded by: Mr. Rinebold
Votes: 3 ayes

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Respectfully submitted,
Bernadette Sorbo Joel Rinebold
Recording Secretary Secretary



